Currency FC (in lacs) INR FC (in lacs) INR

Trade payables EUR  2  173  1  56
(Gross of forward exchange
contracts)

GBP   *  8   *  4

JPY  171  119  44  27
USD  40  3,012  23  1,577
CNY  339  3,589  290  3,098
AUD  -   -   *  9
SGD  *  7  *  9
THB 695  1,578  1,359  3,034

 8,486  7,814

Trade receivables USD  36  2,462  35  2,355
JPY  -   -   26  16
THB  -   -   3  6

 2,462  2,377

March 31,2020 March 31,2019

Forward exchange contracts Currency FC (in lacs) INR FC (in lacs) INR

Trade payables JPY  31  22  -   -

CNY  75  797  252  2,692

USD  -   -   11  789

THB  409  929  935  2,086

 1,748  5,567

 Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit and loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR (Profit) or loss / Equity, net of tax

March 31,2020 Strengthening Weakening

10% movement

Foreign Currency  (403)  403

 (403)  403

Effect in INR (Profit) or loss / Equity, net of tax

March 31,2019 Strengthening Weakening

10% movement

Foreign Currency  (13)  13

 (13)  13

 * Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE yEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

102 Annual Report 2019-20

iv.  Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s borrowings obligations with floating interest rates.

 The Company manages the risk by using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest
rate risk.

Exposure to Interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - Bank overdraft  3,066  -

 3,066  -

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - working capital loans  12,271  -

 12,271  -

Total  15,337  -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.
Sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

(Profit) / loss Equity, net of tax
(increase) / decrease

Particulars 100 bp decrease 100 bp decrease 100 bp decrease 100 bp decrease

31 March 2020

Financial liabilities  192  (192)  143  (143)

 192  (192)  143  (143)

31 March 2019

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE yEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

103Annual Report 2019-20

39. Capital management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the company. The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to
safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximize shareholders’ value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders, raise new debt or issue new